LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 450

No. 539, S.]

[Published July 30, 1947.

CHAPTER 450.

AN ACT to amend 149.04, 149.045 and 149.065 (5) of the statutes, relating to nursing education and the licensing of nurses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 149.04 of the statutes is amended to read;

149.04 A nurse who is a citizen or who has legally declared her intention to become a citizen * * * and of good moral character, who has graduated from a high school or its equivalent as determined by the committee on nursing education, who holds a diploma of graduation from an accredited school of nursing giving a course of not less than 3 years, or who will complete a full course in an accredited school for nurses within 4 months following the date of application, may apply to the state board of health for registration as a registered nurse, and upon payment of \$10 shall be entitled to examination. For the duration of the war and for 6 months following the cessation of hostilities. an applicant may be admitted to the examination if she will be 21 years of age within 6 months following the date of the examination and if she has satisfactorily completed or will complete within the time specified in this chapter a course in nursing which meets the minimum curriculum requirements as prescribed by the committee on nursing education, and otherwise qualifies as stated in this chapter.

SECTION 2. 149.045 of the statutes is amended to read:

149.045 A citizen or an alien who has legally declared her intention to become a citizen, who is at least * * 18 years of age, of good moral character, who has * * * completed 2 years of high school or its equivalent as determined by the committee on nursing education, and who has completed the work prescribed by an accredited school for attendants approved by that committee, which school shall be connected with a reputable hospital haying an average daily census of at least 40 patients during the year preceding establishment of such school, and providing hospital facilities for the care of medical, surgical and obstetrical cases, may apply to the state board of health for registration as a licensed attendant, and upon the payment of \$5 shall be entitled to take an examination for such purpose.

806

Any school for licensed attendants, in order to be accredited, must offer a course of not less than 9 nor more than 12 months. The committee on nursing education may, in its discretion, waive the requirement of attendance at such a school when it deems the applicant to have had equivalent training.

SECTION 3. 149.065 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

149.065 (5) The board may license without examination any person who has been registered as a licensed attendant in another state * * * which, in the opinion of the board, maintains standards at least equivalent to those of this state for licensed attendants. The fee for licensing without examination under this section shall be * * * \$5.

Approved July 23, 1947.

No. 548, S.]

[Published July 30, 1947.

CHAPTER 451.

AN ACT relating to ceding by the state of Wisconsin to the city of Sheboygan certain submerged lands therein described lying in Lake Michigan along and adjacent to the easterly boundary of said city for public slips, docks, wharves, building, road, railway, recreation and park purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

All the right, title and interest of the state of Wisconsin in and to all submerged lands in Lake Michigan along and adjacent to the easterly corporate limits of the city of Sheboygan lying between the north and south corporate lines of said city extended into Lake Michigan a distance of 1,700 feet and not granted and ceded to the city of Sheboygan by or pursuant to chapter 424, laws of 1933, is hereby granted and ceded by the state of Wisconsin to the city of Sheboygan to be held and used by said city for public slips, basins, docks, wharves, structures, roads, railroads, railways, shipping terminals, transportation facilities, recreation and park purposes.

Approved July 23, 1947.